A\\

IATHFINDER

W\ acrobat (togue)

adapting existing characters
adventuring gear
air school (wizard)
alchemist

spell list
alchemy (alchemist)
alternate class features
animal-related gear
antipaladin (paladin)

ex-antipaladins

spell list
aquatic bloodline (sorcerer)
aquatic druid (druid)
arcane duelist (bard)
archer (fighter)
archivist (bard)
arctic druid (druid)
armor

magic
artifacts
aspect (summoner)
bane (inquisitor)
banner (cavalier)
barbarian

rage powers
bard

spell list
battle herald
battle mystery (oracle)
bear shaman (druid)
beast master (ranger)
blight druid (druid)
bomb (alchemist)
bond senses (summoner)
bones mystery (oracle)
bonus feat (cavalier)
boreal bloodline (sorcerer)
breaker (barbarian)
brew potion (alchemist)
brutal pugilist (barbarian)
burglar (rogue)
cavalier
cavalier's charge (cavalier)
cave druid (druid)
challenge (cavalier)
classes
cleric

spell list
clothing
combat maneuvers

dirty trick

drag

reposition

steal
court bard (bard)
crossbowman (fighter)
cunning initiative (inquisitor)
cursed items
cutpurse (rogue)
deep earth bloodline (sorcerer)
demanding challenge (cavalier)
desert druid (druid)
detect alignment (inquisitor)
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132
72
181-183
142
26-32
32,190
26-28
72

187
118-123
123
190-191
136

98

8o

104
80-81
98
179-180
283-286
313-317
57
40—41
34
74=79
74=77
80-85
191-192
260-262
45—46
102
124-125
98-99
28

57
46-47
34
136-137
78

28

78

132
32-37

33

99

32
24-147
86-97
192

187
320-322
320-321
321

322

322

81
104-105
40
310-313
132-133
137

34

99

40

s s

detective (bard) 81-82
dirty trick 320-321
discern lies (inquisitor) 41
discovery (alchemist) 28-31
divine defender (paladin) 116
domain (inquisitor) 38
drag 321
dreamspun bloodline (sorcerer) 137-138
druid 98-103

spell list 193
drunken brute (barbarian) 78
drunken master (monk) 110
dwarves 10-11
eagle shaman (druid) 102-103
earth school (wizard) 142
eidolon (summoner) 55-56
elemental kin (barbarian) 78
elves 12-13
entertainment items 187
equipment 174-187
expert trainer (cavalier) 33-34
exploit weakness (inquisitor) 41
feats 148-173

combat feats 150

hero point feats 323-324

metamagic feats 150

teamwork feats 150
fighter 104-109
final revelation (oracle) 45
fire school (wizard) 142-143
flame mystery (oracle) 47
focused arcane schools (wizard) 143-147
free hand fighter (fighter) 105
gnomes 14-15
goods and services 181187
grand discovery (alchemist) 31-32
grand hex (witch) 69
greater aspect (summoner) 57-58
greater bane (inquisitor) 41
greater banner (cavalier) 34
greater shield ally (summoner) 57
greater tactician (cavalier) 34
guide (ranger) 125
half-elves 16-17
half-orcs 18-19
halflings 20-21
heavens mystery (oracle) 47-48
hero points 322-325
hex (witch) 66-67
holy vindicator 263-264
horizon walker 265-267
horse lord (ranger) 125
hospitaler (paladin) 116-117
humans 22-23
hungry ghost monk (monk) 110-111
hurler (barbarian) 78-79
infiltrator (ranger) 125-126
inquisitor 38—42

ex-inquisitors 41

spell list 41-42,196
instant alchemy (alchemist) 31
investigator (rogue) 133-134
invulnerable rager (barbarian) 79
judgement (inquisitor) 38—40

jungle druid (druid) 100
Ki mystic (monk) 111
life bond (summoner) 57
life link (summoner) 56
life mystery (oracle) 48-49
lion shaman (druid) 103
lore mystery (oracle) 49-50
magic items 280-317

armor 283-286

artifacts 313-317

cursed items 310-313

hero point items 325

rings 292-294

rods 294—296

staves 296-300

weapons 286-291

wondrous items 300-310
magician (bard) 82
major hex (witch) 67-69
maker's call (summoner) 57
master chymist 267-270
master spy 270—272
master tactician (cavalier) 34
merge forms (summoner) 57
mighty charge (cavalier) 34
mobile fighter (fighter) 105
monk 110-115
monk of the empty hand (monk) 111-112
monk of the four winds (monk) 112
monk of the healing hand (monk) 113
monk of the lotus (monk) 114

monk of the sacred mountain (monk) 114

monster lore (inquisitor) 40
mount (cavalier) 33
mountain druid (druid) 100
mounted fury (barbarian) 79
mutagen (alchemist) 28
mystery (oracle) 43
nature mystery (oracle) 50—51
nature warden 272-274
new rules 318-333
oracle 4254

spell list 192
oracle’s curse (oracle) 43-44
order (cavalier) 33
order of the cockatrice (cavalier)  34-35
order of the dragon (cavalier) 35-36
order of the lion (cavalier) 36
order of the shield (cavalier) 36-37
order of the star (cavalier) 37
order of the sword (cavalier) 37
paladin 116-123

spell list 197
persistent mutagen (alchemist) 31
phalanx soldier (fighter) 105-106
plains druid (druid) 100
poison resistance (alchemist) 31
poison use (alchemist) 31
poisoner (rogue) 134
polearm master (fighter) 106
prestige classes 258-279
protean bloodline (sorcerer) 138
races 6-23

racial customization rules 8—9
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racial favored classes 8  sorcerer 136-141  tools and skill kits 185-187
racial traits 8 spell list 198-199  totem warrior (barbarian) 79
rage prophet 275-276  special substances and items 183-185  track (inquisitor) 40
rake (rogue) 134  spells 188—257  traits 326-333
ranger 124-129 hero point spells 324-325  transposition (summoner) 57

spell list 197-198  spirit ranger (ranger) 129  trapsmith (rogue) 135
reposition 322 spy(rogue) 135  truejudgment (inquisitor) 41
revelation (oracle) 45  stalwart (inquisitor) 41 twin eidolon (summoner) 58
rings 292-294  stalwart defender 277-279  two-handed fighter (fighter) 108-109
rods 294296  starsoul bloodline (sorcerer) 140  two-weapon warrior (fighter) 109
rogue 130-135  starting wealth 26  undead scourge (paladin) 117-118

advanced rogue talents 131-132  staves 296-300  urban druid (druid) 101-102

rogue talents 130-131  steal 322 urban ranger (ranger) 129
roughrider (fighter) 106-107  stern gaze (inquisitor) 40  verdant bloodline (sorcerer) 141
sacred servant (paladin) 117  stone mystery (oracle) 51-52  warrior of the holy light (paladin) 118
sandman (bard) 82-84  stormborn bloodline (sorcerer) 141 water school (wizard) 143
savage barbarian (barbarian) 79  street performer (bard) 85  waves mystery (oracle) 52—53
savage skald (bard) 84  subdomains (cleric) 86-97  weapon adept (monk) 114-115
savage warrior (fighter) 107-108  summon monster I (summoner) 56-57  weapon master (fighter) 109
scout (rogue) 134 summoner 54-64  weapons 176-179
sea singer (bard) 84-85 eidolons 58—064 magic 286-291
second judgment (inquisitor) 41 spell list 64,199—200  wind mystery (oracle) 53—54
serpent shaman (druid) 103  superstitious (barbarian) 79  witch 65-71
serpentine bloodline (sorcerer) 138-139  supreme charge (cavalier) 34 familiar 69—70
shadow bloodline (sorcerer) 140  swamp druid (druid) 100-101 patron spells 70
shapeshifter (ranger) 126-128  swashbuckler (rogue) 135 spell list 70—71, 200
shield ally (summoner) 57 swift alchemy (alchemist) 31 wizard 142-147
shielded fighter (fighter) 108  swift poisoning (alchemist) 31 elemental arcane schools 142-143
shining knight (paladin) 117 tactician (cavalier) 33 elementalist spell list 194-196
skirmisher (ranger) 128-129  teamwork feat (inquisitor) 40 spell list 198-199
slayer (inquisitor) 41 third judgment (inquisitor) 41 wolfshaman (druid) 103
sniper (rogue) 134-135  throw anything (alchemist) 28  wondrous items 300-310
solo tactics (inquisitor) 40  thug(rogue) 135  zen archer (monk) 115

OPEN GAME LICENSE Version 1.0a

The following text is the property of Wizards of the Coast, Inc. and is Copyright 2000
Wizards of the Coast, Inc (“Wizards”). All Rights Reserved.

1. Definitions: (a) “Contributors” means the copyright and/or trademark owners who have
contributed Open Game Content; (b) “Derivative Material” means copyrighted material
including derivative works and translations (including into other computer languages),
potation, modification, correction, addition, extension, upgrade, improvement,
compilation, abridgment or other form in which an existing work may be recast,
transformed or adapted; (c) “Distribute” means to reproduce, license, rent, lease, sell,
broadcast, publicly display, transmit or otherwise distribute; (d) “Open Game Content”
means the game mechanic and includes the methods, procedures, processes and routines
to the extent such content does not embody the Product Identity and is an enhancement
over the prior art and any additional content clearly identified as Open Game Content
by the Contributor, and means any work covered by this License, including translations
and derivative works under copyright law, but specifically excludes Product Identity.
(e) “Product Identity” means product and product line names, logos and identifying
marks including trade dress; artifacts, creatures, characters, stories, storylines, plots,
thematic elements, dialogue, incidents, language, artwork, symbols, designs, depictions,
likenesses, formats, poses, concepts, themes and graphic, photographic and other visual
or audio representations; names and descriptions of characters, spells, enchantments,
personalities, teams, personas, likenesses and special abilities; places, locations,
environments, creatures, equipment, magical or supernatural abilities or effects, logos,
symbols, or graphic designs; and any other trademark or registered trademark clearly
identified as Product identity by the owner of the Product Identity, and which specifically
excludes the Open Game Content; (f) “Trademark” means the logos, names, mark, sign,
motto, designs that are used by a Contributor to identify itself or its products or the
associated products contributed to the Open Game License by the Contributor (g) “Use”,
“Used” or “Using” means to use, Distribute, copy, edit, format, modify, translate and
otherwise create Derivative Material of Open Game Content. (h) “You” or “Your” means
the licensee in terms of this agreement.

2. The License: This License applies to any Open Game Content that contains a notice
indicating that the Open Game Content may only be Used under and in terms of this
License. You must affix such a notice to any Open Game Content that you Use. No terms
may be added to or subtracted from this License except as described by the License itself.
No other terms or conditions may be applied to any Open Game Content distributed using
this License.

3. Offer and Acceptance: By Using the Open Game Content You indicate Your acceptance
of the terms of this License.

4. Grant and Consideration: In consideration for agreeing to use this License, the
Contributors grant You a perpetual, worldwide, royalty-free, non-exclusive license with the
exact terms of this License to Use, the Open Game Content.

5. Representation of Authority to Contribute: If You are contributing original material as
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Open Game Content, You represent that Your Contributions are Your original creation and/
or You have sufficient rights to grant the rights conveyed by this License.

6. Notice of License Copyright: You must update the COPYRIGHT NOTICE portion of this
License to include the exact text of the COPYRIGHT NOTICE of any Open Game Content
You are copying, modifying or distributing, and You must add the title, the copyright date,
and the copyright holder’s name to the COPYRIGHT NOTICE of any original Open Game
Content you Distribute.

7.Useof Product Identity: You agree notto Use any Product Identity, including as an indication
as to compatibility, except as expressly licensed in another, independent Agreement with the
owner of each element of that Product Identity. You agree not to indicate compatibility or
co-adaptability with any Trademark or Registered Trademark in conjunction with a work
containing Open Game Content except as expressly licensed in another, independent
Agreement with the owner of such Trademark or Registered Trademark. The use of any
Product Identity in Open Game Content does not constitute a challenge to the ownership of
that Product Identity. The owner of any Product Identity used in Open Game Content shall
retain all rights, title and interest in and to that Product Identity.

8. Identification: If you distribute Open Game Content You must clearly indicate which
portions of the work that you are distributing are Open Game Content.

9. Updating the License: Wizards or its designated Agents may publish updated versions
of this License. You may use any authorized version of this License to copy, modify and
distribute any Open Game Content originally distributed under any version of this License.
10. Copy of this License: You MUST include a copy of this License with every copy of the
Open Game Content You distribute.

11. Use of Contributor Credits: You may not market or advertise the Open Game Content
using the name of any Contributor unless You have written permission from the Contributor
todoso.

12. Inability to Comply: If it is impossible for You to comply with any of the terms of this
License with respect to some or all of the Open Game Content due to statute, judicial order,
or governmental regulation then You may not Use any Open Game Material so affected.
13. Termination: This License will terminate automatically if You fail to comply with all terms
herein and fail to cure such breach within 30 days of becoming aware of the breach. All
sublicenses shall survive the termination of this License.

14. Reformation: If any provision of this License is held to be unenforceable, such provision
shall be reformed only to the extent necessary to make it enforceable.

15. COPYRIGHT NOTICE

Open Game License v 1.0a Copyright 2000, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.

System Reference Document. Copyright 2000, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.; Authors Jonathan
Tweet, Monte Cook, Skip Williams, based on material by E. Gary Gygax and Dave Arneson.
Pathfinder RPG Core Rulebook. Copyright 2009, Paizo Publishing, LLC; Author: Jason
Bulmahn, based on material by Jonathan Tweet, Monte Cook, and Skip Williams.

Advanced Player’s Guide. Copyright 2010, Paizo Publishing, LLC; Author: Jason Bulmahn.
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